
Service Agreement Standard Form  Page 1 of 7 
Approved as to Legal Form July 11, 2019 

SERVICE AGREEMENT NO. 2659 

Purchase of Radios for Public Safety 

THIS Purchase of Radios for Public Safety Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into 
by and between the City of Corpus Christi, a Texas home-rule municipal corporation 
(“City”) and Dailey and Wells Communications, Inc. (“Contractor"), effective upon 
execution by the City Manager or the City Manager’s designee (“City Manager”). 

       WHEREAS, Contractor has bid to provide Purchase of Radios for Public Safety in 
response to Request for Bid/Proposal No. 2659 (“RFB/RFP”), which RFB/RFP includes the 
required scope of work and all specifications and which RFB/RFP and the Contractor’s 
bid or proposal response, as applicable, are incorporated by reference in this 
Agreement as Exhibits 1 and 2, respectively, as if each were fully set out here in its 
entirety.  

NOW, THEREFORE, City and Contractor agree as follows: 

1. Scope. Contractor will provide Purchase of Radios for Public Safety (“Services”) in 
accordance with the attached Scope of Work, as shown in Attachment A, the 
content of which is incorporated by reference into this Agreement as if fully set 
out here in its entirety, and in accordance with Exhibit 2.

2. Term.  This Agreement is for three years, with performance commencing upon the 
date of issuance of a notice to proceed from the Contract Administrator or the 
Contracts and Procurement Department.  The parties may mutually extend the 
term of this Agreement for up to zero additional zero-years periods (“Option 
Period(s)”), provided, the parties do so by written amendment prior to the 
expiration of the original term or the then-current Option Period.  The City’s 
extension authorization must be executed by the City Manager or designee.

3. Compensation and Payment.  This Agreement is for an amount not to exceed
$3,567,032.20, subject to approved extensions and changes.  Payment will be 
made for Services completed and accepted by the City within 30 days of 
acceptance, subject to receipt of an acceptable invoice. Contractor shall 
invoice no more frequently than once per month.   All pricing must be in 
accordance with the attached Bid/Pricing Schedule, as shown in Attachment B, 
the content of which is incorporated by reference into this Agreement as if fully 
set out here in its entirety. Any amount not expended during the initial term or any 
option period may, at the City’s discretion, be allocated for use in the next option 
period.

Invoices will be mailed to the following address with a copy provided to the 
Contract Administrator: 



 
 

 
Service Agreement Standard Form   Page 2 of 7 
Approved as to Legal Form July 11, 2019      
 

 
 
City of Corpus Christi 
Attn: Accounts Payable 
P.O. Box 9277 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78469-9277 

  
4. Contract Administrator.  The Contract Administrator designated by the City is 

responsible for approval of all phases of performance and operations under this 
Agreement, including deductions for non-performance and authorizations for 
payment.  The City’s Contract Administrator for this Agreement is as follows: 

 
Peter Collins 
IT Department 
361-826-3735 
PeterC@cctexas.com 
 

5. Insurance; Bonds.  
 
(A) Before performance can begin under this Agreement, the Contractor must 
deliver a certificate of insurance (“COI”), as proof of the required insurance 
coverages, to the City’s Risk Manager and the Contract Administrator.  
Additionally, the COI must state that the City will be given at least 30 days’ 
advance written notice of cancellation, material change in coverage, or intent 
not to renew any of the policies.  The City must be named as an additional insured.  
The City Attorney must be given copies of all insurance policies within 10 days of 
the City Manager's written request. Insurance requirements are as stated in 
Attachment C, the content of which is incorporated by reference into this 
Agreement as if fully set out here in its entirety.  
 
(B)  In the event that a payment bond, a performance bond, or both, are 
required of the Contractor to be provided to the City under this Agreement before 
performance can commence, the terms, conditions, and amounts required in the 
bonds and appropriate surety information are as included in the RFB/RFP or as 
may be added to Attachment C, and such content is incorporated here in this 
Agreement by reference as if each bond’s terms, conditions, and amounts were 
fully set out here in its entirety.   

 
6. Purchase Release Order.  For multiple-release purchases of Services to be 

provided by the Contractor over a period of time, the City will exercise its right to 
specify time, place and quantity of Services to be delivered in the following 
manner:  any City department or division may send to Contractor a purchase 
release order signed by an authorized agent of the department or division.  The 
purchase release order must refer to this Agreement, and Services will not be 
rendered until the Contractor receives the signed purchase release order. 

 



 
 

 
Service Agreement Standard Form   Page 3 of 7 
Approved as to Legal Form July 11, 2019      
 

7. Inspection and Acceptance. City may inspect all Services and products supplied 
before acceptance. Any Services or products that are provided but not 
accepted by the City must be corrected or re-worked immediately at no charge 
to the City.  If immediate correction or re-working at no charge cannot be made 
by the Contractor, a replacement service may be procured by the City on the 
open market and any costs incurred, including additional costs over the item’s 
bid/proposal price, must be paid by the Contractor within 30 days of receipt of 
City’s invoice.  

 
8. Warranty.  
 

(A) The Contractor warrants that all products supplied under this Agreement 
are new, quality items that are free from defects, fit for their intended purpose, 
and of good material and workmanship.  The Contractor warrants that it has clear 
title to the products and that the products are free of liens or encumbrances. 
   
(B) In addition, the products purchased under this Agreement shall be 
warranted by the Contractor or, if indicated in Attachment D by the 
manufacturer, for the period stated in Attachment D. Attachment D is attached 
to this Agreement and is incorporated by reference into this Agreement as if fully 
set out here in its entirety.  

 
(C) Contractor warrants that all Services will be performed in accordance 
with the standard of care used by similarly situated contractors performing similar 
services.  

 
9. Quality/Quantity Adjustments. Any Service quantities indicated on the Bid/Pricing 

Schedule are estimates only and do not obligate the City to order or accept more 
than the City’s actual requirements nor do the estimates restrict the City from 
ordering less than its actual needs during the term of the Agreement and including 
any Option Period. Substitutions and deviations from the City’s product 
requirements or specifications are prohibited without the prior written approval of 
the Contract Administrator. 

 
10. Non-Appropriation.  The continuation of this Agreement after the close of any 

fiscal year of the City, which fiscal year ends on September 30th annually, is subject 
to appropriations and budget approval specifically covering this Agreement as 
an expenditure in said budget, and it is within the sole discretion of the City’s City 
Council to determine whether or not to fund this Agreement.  The City does not 
represent that this budget item will be adopted, as said determination is within the 
City Council's sole discretion when adopting each budget.   

 
11. Independent Contractor.   Contractor will perform the work required by this 

Agreement as an independent contractor and will furnish such Services in its own 
manner and method, and under no circumstances or conditions will any agent, 
servant or employee of the Contractor be considered an employee of the City. 



 
 

 
Service Agreement Standard Form   Page 4 of 7 
Approved as to Legal Form July 11, 2019      
 

 
12. Subcontractors.  Contractor may use subcontractors in connection with the work 

performed under this Agreement.  When using subcontractors, however, the 
Contractor must obtain prior written approval from the Contract Administrator 
unless the subcontractors were named in the bid or proposal or in an Attachment 
to this Agreement, as applicable.  In using subcontractors, the Contractor is 
responsible for all their acts and omissions to the same extent as if the 
subcontractor and its employees were employees of the Contractor.  All 
requirements set forth as part of this Agreement, including the necessity of 
providing a COI in advance to the City, are applicable to all subcontractors and 
their employees to the same extent as if the Contractor and its employees had 
performed the work. The City may, at the City’s sole discretion, choose not to 
accept Services performed by a subcontractor that was not approved in 
accordance with this paragraph. 

 
13. Amendments.  This Agreement may be amended or modified only in writing 

executed by authorized representatives of both parties.  
 

14. Waiver.  No waiver by either party of any breach of any term or condition of this 
Agreement waives any subsequent breach of the same. 

 
15. Taxes. The Contractor covenants to pay payroll taxes, Medicare taxes, FICA 

taxes, unemployment taxes and all other applicable taxes.  Upon request, the City 
Manager shall be provided proof of payment of these taxes within 15 days of such 
request.   

 
16. Notice. Any notice required under this Agreement must be given by fax, hand 

delivery, or certified mail, postage prepaid, and is deemed received on the day 
faxed or hand-delivered or on the third day after postmark if sent by certified mail.  
Notice must be sent as follows: 

   
  IF TO CITY: 
  City of Corpus Christi 
  Attn:  Peter Collins  
  Interim Director of Information Technology 
 1201 Leopard St., Corpus Christi, TX  78401 
 Phone:  361-826-3735 
 Fax:  n/a 
   

IF TO CONTRACTOR: 
 Dailey and Wells Communications, Inc. 
 Attn:  Edward Martinez  
 Major Accounts Representative 
 3440 E. Houston St., San Antonio, TX  78219 
 Phone:  361-548-5660 
 Fax:  210-893-6702 



 
 

 
Service Agreement Standard Form   Page 5 of 7 
Approved as to Legal Form July 11, 2019      
 

    
17. CONTRACTOR SHALL FULLY INDEMNIFY, HOLD HARMLESS AND DEFEND 

THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI AND ITS OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES AND 
AGENTS (“INDEMNITEES”) FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, 
LOSS, CLAIMS, DEMANDS, SUITS, AND CAUSES OF ACTION OF 
WHATEVER NATURE, CHARACTER, OR DESCRIPTION ON ACCOUNT OF 
PERSONAL INJURIES, PROPERTY LOSS, OR DAMAGE, OR ANY OTHER KIND 
OF INJURY, LOSS, OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING ALL EXPENSES OF 
LITIGATION, COURT COSTS, ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPERT WITNESS FEES, 
WHICH ARISE OR ARE CLAIMED TO ARISE OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION 
WITH A BREACH OF THIS AGREEMENT OR THE PERFORMANCE OF THIS 
AGREEMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR OR RESULTS FROM THE NEGLIGENT 
ACT, OMISSION, MISCONDUCT, OR FAULT OF THE CONTRACTOR OR ITS 
EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS. CONTRACTOR MUST, AT ITS OWN EXPENSE, 
INVESTIGATE ALL CLAIMS AND DEMANDS, ATTEND TO THEIR SETTLEMENT 
OR OTHER DISPOSITION, DEFEND ALL ACTIONS BASED THEREON WITH 
COUNSEL SATISFACTORY TO THE CITY ATTORNEY, AND PAY ALL 
CHARGES OF ATTORNEYS AND ALL OTHER COSTS AND EXPENSES OF 
ANY KIND ARISING OR RESULTING FROM ANY SAID LIABILITY, DAMAGE, 
LOSS, CLAIMS, DEMANDS, SUITS, OR ACTIONS.  THE INDEMNIFICATION 
OBLIGATIONS OF CONTRACTOR UNDER THIS SECTION SHALL SURVIVE 
THE EXPIRATION OR EARLIER TERMINATION OF THIS AGREEMENT. 

 
18. Termination.  

 
(A) The City Manager may terminate this Agreement for Contractor’s failure to 
comply with any of the terms of this Agreement.  The Contract Administrator must 
give the Contractor written notice of the breach and set out a reasonable 
opportunity to cure.  If the Contractor has not cured within the cure period, the 
City Manager may terminate this Agreement immediately thereafter.   

 
(B)  Alternatively, the City Manager may terminate this Agreement for 
convenience upon 30 days advance written notice to the Contractor.  The City 
Manager may also terminate this Agreement upon 24 hours written notice to the 
Contractor for failure to pay or provide proof of payment of taxes as set out in this 
Agreement. 

 
19. Owner’s Manual and Preventative Maintenance. Contractor agrees to provide a 

copy of the owner’s manual and/or preventative maintenance guidelines or 
instructions if available for any equipment purchased by the City pursuant to this 
Agreement. Contractor must provide such documentation upon delivery of such 
equipment and prior to receipt of the final payment by the City. 



 
 

 
Service Agreement Standard Form   Page 6 of 7 
Approved as to Legal Form July 11, 2019      
 

 
20. Assignment. No assignment of this Agreement by the Contractor, or of any right 

or interest contained herein, is effective unless the City Manager first gives written 
consent to such assignment.  The performance of this Agreement by the 
Contractor is of the essence of this Agreement, and the City Manager's right to 
withhold consent to such assignment is within the sole discretion of the City 
Manager on any ground whatsoever. 

 
21. Severability.  Each provision of this Agreement is considered to be severable and, 

if, for any reason, any provision or part of this Agreement is determined to be 
invalid and contrary to applicable law, such invalidity shall not impair the 
operation of nor affect those portions of this Agreement that are valid, but this 
Agreement shall be construed and enforced in all respects as if the invalid or 
unenforceable provision or part had been omitted. 

 
22. Order of Precedence. In the event of any conflicts or inconsistencies between this 

Agreement, its attachments, and exhibits, such conflicts and inconsistencies will 
be resolved by reference to the documents in the following order of priority:  

 
A.  this Agreement (excluding attachments and exhibits);  
B.  its attachments; 
C.  the bid solicitation document including any addenda (Exhibit 1); then,   
D.  the Contractor’s bid response (Exhibit 2). 

 
23. Certificate of Interested Parties. Contractor agrees to comply with Texas 

Government Code Section 2252.908, as it may be amended, and to complete 
Form 1295 “Certificate of Interested Parties” as part of this Agreement if required 
by said statute.   
 

24. Governing Law. Contractor agrees to comply with all federal, Texas, and City laws 
in the performance of this Agreement.  The applicable law for any legal disputes 
arising out of this Agreement is the law of the State of Texas, and such form and 
venue for such disputes is the appropriate district, county, or justice court in and 
for Nueces County, Texas. 

 
25. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the 

parties concerning the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes all prior 
negotiations, arrangements, agreements and understandings, either oral or 
written, between the parties. 

 
 
  





Attachment A:  Scope of Work 

1. The Contractor shall provide 585 XL-200 (XL-PFM1M) portable radios for
Police Department.

2. The Contractor shall provide 185 XL-200 (XL-PFM1M-C1D2) portable
radios with Haz Loc feature for Fire Department.

3. The Contractor shall provide 40 XG-75 (MAMW-SDMXX) mobile radios
for Police and Fire Department.

4. The Contractor shall ship radio equipment to the Dailey-Wells Corpus
Christi facility for inventory and deployment.

5. The Contractor shall install all work at 321 John Sartain St., Corpus
Christi, TX  78401. (Corpus Christi Police Department)

6. The Contractor shall conduct his work during normal business hours.

7. The Contractor shall install 40 XG-75 mobile radios.

8. The Contractor shall develop XL/XG radio personalities with Corpus
Christi.

9. The Contractor shall program the portable and mobile radios
consistent with system database of users with Corpus Christi approved
personality.

10. The Contractor shall enter the defined User ID for the radios during
programming.

11. The Contractor shall program all portables and mobiles for P25
operation.

12. The Contractor shall ensure that all the provided radios will be capable
of both EDACS and P25 operation to enable a smooth and seamless
migration to P25 systems.

13. The Contractor shall ensure that each radio includes the P25 phase 2
feature license and single-key AES encryption for operating on the fully
deployed P25 system.

Page 1 of 1



D
A

IL
E

Y
 A

N
D

 W
E

L
L

S
 C

O
M

M
U

N
IC

A
T

IO
N

S
, I

N
C

.

T
o

:
P

et
er

 C
o

ll
in

s
F

ro
m

:
E

d
w

ar
d

 M
ar

ti
n

ez

F
o

r:
C

it
y 

o
f 

C
o

rp
u

s 
C

h
ri

st
i 

IT
M

aj
o

r 
A

cc
o

u
n

ts
 R

ep
re

se
n

ta
ti

ve

P
h

o
n

e:
36

1-
82

6-
37

35
D

ai
le

y-
W

el
ls

 C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
at

io
n

s

D
at

e:
1-

O
ct

-1
9

36
1-

54
8-

56
60

 C
el

l

em
ai

l
pe

te
rc

@
cc

te
xa

s.
co

m
21

0.
89

3.
67

02
 F

ax
em

ar
tin

ez
@

dw
co

m
m

.c
om

X
L

-2
00

P
 P

O
R

T
A

B
L

E
, F

U
L

L
 K

E
Y

P
A

D
, 7

00
/8

00
It

em
 P

ar
t 

# 
 D

es
cr

ip
ti

o
n

 
 Q

ty
. 

 U
n

it
 L

is
t 

  
D

is
c.

 %
 

 U
n

it
 S

al
e 

 E
xt

 S
al

e 
P

O
L

IC
E

 D
E

P
A

R
T

M
E

N
T

 P
O

R
T

A
B

L
E

 R
A

D
IO

S
1

XL
-P

FM
1M

PO
RT

AB
LE

,X
L-

20
0P

,F
U

LL
,M

ID
N

T 
BL

K,
U

S
58

5
2,

90
0.

00
$ 

26
%

2,
14

6.
00

$ 
  

1,
25

5,
41

0.
00

$ 
  

2
XL

-P
L4

L
FE

AT
U

RE
, S

IN
G

LE
 B

AN
D

, 7
/8

00
58

5
0.

01
$ 

  
10

0%
-

$ 
 

-
$

  
3

XL
-P

L4
F

FE
AT

U
RE

,P
25

 P
H

AS
E 

2 
TD

M
A

58
5

25
0.

00
$ 

  
26

%
18

5.
00

$ 
  

10
8,

22
5.

00
$ 

  
4

XL
-P

L9
E

FE
AT

U
RE

, S
IN

G
LE

-K
EY

 A
ES

 E
N

CR
YP

TI
O

N
58

5
0.

01
$ 

  
0%

0.
01

$ 
  

5.
85

$ 
  

5
XL

-P
L4

U
FE

AT
U

RE
, S

IN
G

LE
-K

EY
 D

ES
 E

N
CR

YP
TI

O
N

58
5

0.
01

$ 
  

0%
0.

01
$ 

  
5.

85
$ 

  
6

XL
-P

25
ED

FE
AT

U
RE

 P
AC

KA
G

E,
 P

25
 A

N
D

 E
D

AC
S 

TR
U

N
KI

N
G

58
5

2,
00

0.
00

$ 
26

%
1,

48
0.

00
$ 

  
86

5,
80

0.
00

$ 
  

7
XL

-P
A3

V
BA

TT
ER

Y,
LI

-IO
N

,3
10

0 
M

AH
58

5
15

0.
00

$ 
  

26
%

11
1.

00
$ 

  
64

,9
35

.0
0

$ 
  

8
XL

-N
C8

F
AN

TE
N

N
A,

W
H

IP
,1

/4
 W

AV
E,

76
2-

87
0M

H
Z

58
5

35
.0

0
$ 

  
26

%
25

.9
0

$ 
  

15
,1

51
.5

0
$ 

  
9

XL
-A

E2
V

SP
EA

KE
R 

M
IC

, R
EV

O
 N

C2
, C

1D
2

58
5

19
0.

00
$ 

  
 

26
%

14
0.

60
$ 

  
82

,2
51

.0
0

$ 
  

10
XL

-H
C4

K
CA

SE
,L

EA
TH

ER
,P

RE
M

IU
M

,B
EL

T 
LO

O
P,

D
-S

W
IV

EL
58

5
14

5.
00

$ 
  

 
26

%
10

7.
30

$ 
  

62
,7

70
.5

0
$ 

  
11

XL
-C

H
4X

CH
A

RG
ER

,1
-B

AY
58

5
15

0.
00

$ 
  

 
26

%
11

1.
00

$ 
  

64
,9

35
.0

0
$ 

  
T

O
T

A
L

 F
O

R
 R

A
D

IO
 P

A
C

K
A

G
E

:
5,

82
0.

03
$ 

4,
30

6.
82

$ 
  

12
D

W
C

-L
ab

o
r

R
ad

io
 P

ro
g

ra
m

m
in

g
58

5
37

.5
0

$ 
  

0%
37

.5
0

$ 
  

21
,9

37
.5

0
$ 

  
13

D
W

C
-S

h
ip

p
in

g
S

h
ip

p
in

g
 /

 H
an

d
li

n
g

58
5

12
.1

0
$ 

  
0%

12
.1

0
$ 

  
7,

07
8.

50
$ 

  
S

u
b

 T
o

ta
l

2,
54

8,
50

5.
70

$ 
  

X
L

-2
00

P
 P

O
R

T
A

B
L

E
, F

U
L

L
 K

E
Y

P
A

D
, 7

00
/8

00
 U

L
 H

A
Z

 L
O

C
 C

1D
1

It
em

 P
ar

t 
# 

 D
es

cr
ip

ti
o

n
 

 Q
ty

. 
 U

n
it

 L
is

t 
  

D
is

c.
 %

 
 U

n
it

 S
al

e 
 E

xt
 S

al
e 

F
IR

E
 D

E
P

A
R

T
M

E
N

T
 P

O
R

T
A

B
L

E
 R

A
D

IO
S

1
XL

-P
FM

1M
PO

RT
AB

LE
,X

L-
20

0P
,F

U
LL

,M
ID

N
T 

BL
K,

U
S

18
5

2,
90

0.
00

$ 
26

%
2,

14
6.

00
$ 

  
39

7,
01

0.
00

$ 
  

2
XL

-P
L4

L
FE

AT
U

RE
, S

IN
G

LE
 B

AN
D

, 7
/8

00
18

5
0.

01
$ 

  
10

0%
-

$ 
 

-
$

  
3

XL
-P

L4
F

FE
AT

U
RE

,P
25

 P
H

AS
E 

2 
TD

M
A

18
5

25
0.

00
$ 

  
26

%
18

5.
00

$ 
  

34
,2

25
.0

0
$ 

  
4

XL
-P

L9
E

FE
AT

U
RE

, S
IN

G
LE

-K
EY

 A
ES

 E
N

CR
YP

TI
O

N
18

5
0.

01
$ 

  
0%

0.
01

$ 
  

1.
85

$ 
  

5
XL

-P
L4

U
FE

AT
U

RE
, S

IN
G

LE
-K

EY
 D

ES
 E

N
CR

YP
TI

O
N

18
5

0.
01

$ 
  

0%
0.

01
$ 

  
1.

85
$ 

  
6

XL
-P

25
ED

FE
AT

U
RE

 P
AC

KA
G

E,
 P

25
 A

N
D

 E
D

AC
S 

TR
U

N
KI

N
G

18
5

2,
00

0.
00

$ 
26

%
1,

48
0.

00
$ 

  
27

3,
80

0.
00

$ 
  

7
XS

-P
A2

A
BA

TT
, L

IO
N

, 3
10

0,
 H

AZ
LO

C 
RA

D
IO

 U
LC

1D
2

18
5

22
5.

00
$ 

  
26

%
16

6.
50

$ 
  

30
,8

02
.5

0
$ 

  
8

XL
-N

C8
F

AN
TE

N
N

A,
W

H
IP

,1
/4

 W
AV

E,
76

2-
87

0M
H

Z
18

5
35

.0
0

$ 
  

26
%

25
.9

0
$ 

  
4,

79
1.

50
$ 

  
9

X
L

-A
E

2W
S

P
E

A
K

E
R

 M
IC

, 
50

0F
, X

L
-2

00
P

18
5

39
9.

00
$ 

  
 

26
%

29
5.

26
$ 

  
54

,6
23

.1
0

$ 
  

10
XL

-H
C4

K
CA

SE
,L

EA
TH

ER
,P

RE
M

IU
M

,B
EL

T 
LO

O
P,

D
-S

W
IV

EL
18

5
14

5.
00

$ 
  

 
26

%
10

7.
30

$ 
  

19
,8

50
.5

0
$ 

  
11

XL
-C

H
4X

CH
A

RG
ER

,1
-B

AY
18

5
15

0.
00

$ 
  

 
26

%
11

1.
00

$ 
  

20
,5

35
.0

0
$ 

  
T

O
T

A
L

 F
O

R
 R

A
D

IO
 P

A
C

K
A

G
E

:
6,

10
4.

03
$ 

4,
51

6.
98

$ 
  

12
D

W
C

-L
ab

o
r

R
ad

io
 P

ro
g

ra
m

m
in

g
18

5
37

.5
0

$ 
  

0%
37

.5
0

$ 
  

6,
93

7.
50

$ 
  

13
D

W
C

-S
h

ip
p

in
g

S
h

ip
p

in
g

 /
 H

an
d

li
n

g
18

5
12

.1
0

$ 
  

0%
12

.1
0

$ 
  

2,
23

8.
50

$ 
  

S
u

b
 T

o
ta

l
84

4,
81

7.
30

$ 
  

P
o

rt
ab

le
 R

ad
io

s
E

xt
en

d
ed

 T
o

ta
l

3,
39

3,
32

3.
00

$ 
  

34
40

 E
. H

o
u

st
o

n
 S

t.
, S

an
 A

n
to

n
io

, T
X

 7
8

21
9

F
ed

 T
ax

 ID
: 

74
-1

87
32

79

D
ai

le
y 

an
d

 W
el

ls
 C

o
m

m
u

n
ic

at
io

n
s,

 I
n

c.
 C

o
n

fi
d

en
ti

al
10

/2
/2

01
9

P
ag

e 
1

A
tta

ch
m

en
t B

:  
Pr

ic
in

g 
Sc

he
du

le



X
G

-7
5M

 M
o

b
ile

, S
ca

n
 M

o
d

el
, R

em
o

te
 M

o
u

n
t,

 7
64

/8
70

M
H

z,
It

em
P

ar
t 

N
u

m
b

er
D

es
cr

ip
ti

o
n

Q
ty

.
U

n
it

 L
is

t
D

is
c.

 %
U

n
it

 S
al

e
E

xt
 S

al
e

P
O

L
IC

E
 D

E
P

A
R

T
M

E
N

T
 M

O
B

IL
E

 R
A

D
IO

S
1

M
AM

W
-S

D
M

XX
M

O
BI

LE
,X

G
-7

5M
/M

73
00

,7
64

-8
70

M
H

Z,
H

AL
F 

D
PL

X
16

2,
30

0.
00

$ 
26

%
1,

70
2.

00
$ 

  
27

,2
32

.0
0

$ 
  

2
M

AM
W

-N
PL

3R
Fe

at
ur

e,
M

ax
(1

02
4+

) S
ys

te
m

/G
ro

up
s

16
0.

01
$ 

  
0%

0.
01

$ 
  

0.
16

$ 
  

3
M

W
-P

L4
F

Fe
at

ur
e,

 P
25

 P
ha

se
 2

, T
D

M
A

16
25

0.
00

$ 
  

 
26

%
18

5.
00

$ 
  

2,
96

0.
00

$ 
  

4
M

W
-P

L9
E

FE
AT

U
RE

, S
IN

G
LE

-K
EY

 A
ES

 E
N

CR
YP

TI
O

N
16

0.
01

$ 
  

0%
0.

01
$ 

  
0.

16
$ 

  
5

M
W

-P
L4

U
Fe

at
ur

e,
 S

in
gl

e-
Ke

y 
D

ES
 E

nc
ry

pt
io

n
16

0.
01

$ 
  

0%
0.

01
$ 

  
0.

16
$ 

  
6

M
W

-P
25

ED
FE

AT
U

RE
 P

AC
KA

G
E,

P2
5 

TR
U

N
KI

N
G

 &
 E

D
AC

S
16

1,
60

0.
00

$ 
26

%
1,

18
4.

00
$ 

  
18

,9
44

.0
0

$ 
  

7
M

AM
W

-N
CP

9E
CO

N
TR

O
L 

U
N

IT
, C

H
-7

21
, S

CA
N

, R
EM

O
TE

 M
O

U
N

T
16

72
0.

00
$ 

  
 

26
%

53
2.

80
$ 

  
8,

52
4.

80
$ 

  
8

M
AM

W
-N

ZN
7R

AC
CE

SS
O

RI
ES

,X
G

-7
5M

/M
73

00
 R

EM
O

TE
 M

O
U

N
T

16
36

0.
00

$ 
  

 
26

%
26

6.
40

$ 
  

4,
26

2.
40

$ 
  

9
M

AM
W

-N
M

C7
Z

M
IC

RO
PH

O
N

E,
ST

D
,S

TR
AI

G
H

T 
CO

N
N

EC
TO

R
16

80
.0

0
$ 

  
26

%
59

.2
0

$ 
  

94
7.

20
$ 

  
10

AN
-2

25
00

1-
00

1
An

te
nn

a,
El

em
en

t,7
00

/8
00

 3
dB

16
90

.0
0

$ 
  

26
%

66
.6

0
$ 

  
1,

06
5.

60
$ 

  
11

AN
-1

25
00

1-
00

2
An

te
nn

a,
Ba

se
,S

ta
nd

ar
d 

Ro
of

 M
nt

 L
ow

 L
os

s
16

80
.0

0
$ 

  
26

%
59

.2
0

$ 
  

94
7.

20
$ 

  
T

O
T

A
L

 F
O

R
 R

A
D

IO
 P

A
C

K
A

G
E

:
5,

48
0.

03
$ 

4,
05

5.
23

$ 
  

12
D

W
C

-L
ab

o
r

R
ad

io
 P

ro
g

ra
m

m
in

g
16

37
.5

0
$ 

  
0%

37
.5

0
$ 

  
60

0.
00

$ 
  

13
D

W
C

-L
ab

o
r

M
o

b
il

e 
R

ad
io

 I
n

st
al

la
ti

o
n

16
23

5.
00

$ 
  

0%
23

5.
00

$ 
  

3,
76

0.
00

$ 
  

14
D

W
C

-S
h

ip
p

in
g

S
h

ip
p

in
g

/H
an

d
li

n
g

16
15

.0
0

$ 
  

0%
15

.0
0

$ 
  

24
0.

00
$ 

  
S

u
b

 T
o

ta
l

69
,4

83
.6

8
$ 

  

X
G

-7
5M

 M
o

b
ile

, S
ca

n
 M

o
d

el
, R

em
o

te
 M

o
u

n
t,

 7
64

/8
70

M
H

z,
It

em
P

ar
t 

N
u

m
b

er
D

es
cr

ip
ti

o
n

Q
ty

.
U

n
it

 L
is

t
D

is
c.

 %
U

n
it

 S
al

e
E

xt
 S

al
e

F
IR

E
 D

E
P

A
R

T
M

E
N

T
 M

O
B

IL
E

 R
A

D
IO

S
1

M
AM

W
-S

D
M

XX
M

O
BI

LE
,X

G
-7

5M
/M

73
00

,7
64

-8
70

M
H

Z,
H

AL
F 

D
PL

X
24

2,
30

0.
00

$ 
26

%
1,

70
2.

00
$ 

  
40

,8
48

.0
0

$ 
  

2
M

AM
W

-N
PL

3R
Fe

at
ur

e,
M

ax
(1

02
4+

) S
ys

te
m

/G
ro

up
s

24
0.

01
$ 

  
0%

0.
01

$ 
  

0.
24

$ 
  

3
M

W
-P

L4
F

Fe
at

ur
e,

 P
25

 P
ha

se
 2

, T
D

M
A

24
25

0.
00

$ 
  

 
26

%
18

5.
00

$ 
  

4,
44

0.
00

$ 
  

4
M

W
-P

L9
E

FE
AT

U
RE

, S
IN

G
LE

-K
EY

 A
ES

 E
N

CR
YP

TI
O

N
24

0.
01

$ 
  

0%
0.

01
$ 

  
0.

24
$ 

  
5

M
W

-P
L4

U
Fe

at
ur

e,
 S

in
gl

e-
Ke

y 
D

ES
 E

nc
ry

pt
io

n
24

0.
01

$ 
  

0%
0.

01
$ 

  
0.

24
$ 

  
6

M
W

-P
25

ED
FE

AT
U

RE
 P

AC
KA

G
E,

P2
5 

TR
U

N
KI

N
G

 &
 E

D
AC

S
24

1,
60

0.
00

$ 
26

%
1,

18
4.

00
$ 

  
28

,4
16

.0
0

$ 
  

7
M

AM
W

-N
CP

9E
CO

N
TR

O
L 

U
N

IT
, C

H
-7

21
, S

CA
N

, R
EM

O
TE

 M
O

U
N

T
24

72
0.

00
$ 

  
 

26
%

53
2.

80
$ 

  
12

,7
87

.2
0

$ 
  

8
M

AM
W

-N
ZN

7R
AC

CE
SS

O
RI

ES
,X

G
-7

5M
/M

73
00

 R
EM

O
TE

 M
O

U
N

T
24

36
0.

00
$ 

  
 

26
%

26
6.

40
$ 

  
6,

39
3.

60
$ 

  
9

M
AM

W
-N

M
C7

Z
M

IC
RO

PH
O

N
E,

ST
D

,S
TR

AI
G

H
T 

CO
N

N
EC

TO
R

24
80

.0
0

$ 
  

26
%

59
.2

0
$ 

  
1,

42
0.

80
$ 

  
10

AN
-2

25
00

1-
00

1
An

te
nn

a,
El

em
en

t,7
00

/8
00

 3
dB

24
90

.0
0

$ 
  

26
%

66
.6

0
$ 

  
1,

59
8.

40
$ 

  
11

AN
-1

25
00

1-
00

2
An

te
nn

a,
Ba

se
,S

ta
nd

ar
d 

Ro
of

 M
nt

 L
ow

 L
os

s
24

80
.0

0
$ 

  
26

%
59

.2
0

$ 
  

1,
42

0.
80

$ 
  

T
O

T
A

L
 F

O
R

 R
A

D
IO

 P
A

C
K

A
G

E
:

5,
48

0.
03

$ 
4,

05
5.

23
$ 

  
12

D
W

C
-L

ab
o

r
R

ad
io

 P
ro

g
ra

m
m

in
g

24
37

.5
0

$ 
  

0%
37

.5
0

$ 
  

90
0.

00
$ 

  
13

D
W

C
-L

ab
o

r
M

o
b

il
e 

R
ad

io
 I

n
st

al
la

ti
o

n
24

23
5.

00
$ 

  
0%

23
5.

00
$ 

  
5,

64
0.

00
$ 

  
14

D
W

C
-S

h
ip

p
in

g
S

h
ip

p
in

g
/H

an
d

li
n

g
24

15
.0

0
$ 

  
0%

15
.0

0
$ 

  
36

0.
00

$ 
  

S
u

b
 T

o
ta

l
10

4,
22

5.
52

$ 
  

P
.O

T
B

D
M

o
b

il
e 

R
ad

io
s

E
xt

en
d

ed
 T

o
ta

l
17

3,
7

09
.2

0
$ 

  
B

ill
 t

o
:

C
it

y 
o

f 
C

o
rp

u
s 

C
h

ri
st

i
O

ve
ra

ll 
T

o
ta

l
3,

56
7,

03
2.

20
$ 

  
A

cc
o

u
n

ts
 P

ay
ab

le
P

O
 B

o
x 

92
77

S
P

E
C

IA
L

 T
E

R
M

S
:

P
ay

m
en

t 
1 

D
u

e 
N

o
v.

22
, 

20
19

:
1,

18
9,

01
0.

73
$ 

  
C

o
rp

u
s 

C
h

ri
st

i 
T

X
 7

84
69

-9
27

7
D

ai
le

y-
W

el
ls

 P
ay

m
en

t 
fo

r 
$3

,5
67

,0
32

.2
0 

w
ith

 0
%

P
ay

m
en

t 
2 

D
u

e 
O

ct
 1

, 
20

20
:

1,
18

9,
01

0.
73

$ 
  

in
te

re
st

 t
o 

C
ity

 d
et

ai
le

d 
on

 s
ep

ar
at

e 
ag

re
em

en
t 

  
 

P
ay

m
en

t 
3 

D
u

e 
O

ct
 1

, 
20

21
:

$ 
  1

,1
89

,0
10

.7
4

S
h

ip
 T

o
:

C
it

y 
o

f 
C

o
rp

u
s 

C
h

ri
st

i
w

ith
 t

he
 f

ol
lo

w
in

g 
pa

ym
m

en
t 

sc
he

du
le

: 
  

   
$ 

  
  

 
  3

,5
67

,0
32

.2
0

P
o

lic
e 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t

P
ri

ci
n

g
: 

V
al

id
 u

n
ti

l 
N

o
ve

m
b

er
 3

0,
 2

01
9

32
1 

Jo
h

n
 S

ar
ta

in
 S

t
5t

h
 F

lo
o

r
C

o
rp

u
s 

C
h

ri
st

i 
T

X
 7

84
01

D
ai

le
y 

an
d

 W
el

ls
 C

o
m

m
u

n
ic

at
io

n
s,

 I
n

c.
 C

o
n

fi
d

en
ti

al
10

/2
/2

01
9

P
ag

e 
2



Attachment C:  Insurance and Bond Requirements 

A. CONTRACTOR’S LIABILITY INSURANCE

1. Contractor must not commence work under this contract until all insurance required
has been obtained and such insurance has been approved by the City.  Contractor
must not allow any subcontractor, to commence work until all similar insurance
required of any subcontractor has been obtained.

2. Contractor must furnish to the City’s Risk Manager and Contract Administer one (1)
copy of Certificates of Insurance with applicable policy endorsements showing the
following minimum coverage by an insurance company(s) acceptable to the City’s
Risk Manager. The City must be listed as an additional insured on the General liability
and Auto Liability policies by endorsement, and a waiver of subrogation
endorsement is required on all applicable policies. Endorsements must be provided
with Certificate of Insurance. Project name and/or number must be listed in
Description Box of Certificate of Insurance.

TYPE OF INSURANCE MINIMUM INSURANCE COVERAGE 

30-day advance written notice of
cancellation, non-renewal, material
change or termination required on all
certificates and policies.

Bodily Injury and Property Damage 
Per occurrence - aggregate 

ERRORS & OMMISSIONS $1,000,000 Per Occurrence 
$1,000,000 Aggregate 

CYBER LIABILITY $1,000,000  Per Occurrence 
$1,000,000 Aggregate 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
including:  
1. Commercial Broad Form
2. Premises – Operations
3. Products/ Completed Operations
4. Contractual Liability
5. Independent Contractors
6. Personal Injury- Advertising Injury

$1,000,000  Per Occurrence 
$1,000,000 Aggregate 

AUTO LIABILITY (including) 
1. Owned
2. Hired and Non-Owned
3. Rented/Leased

$1,000,000 Combined Single Limit 

Page 1 of 3



WORKERS’S COMPENSATION 
(All States Endorsement if Company is 
not domiciled in Texas) 

Employers Liability 

Statutory and complies with Part II 
of this Exhibit. 

$500,000/$500,000/$500,000 

3. In the event of accidents of any kind related to this contract, Contractor must furnish
the Risk Manager with copies of all reports of any accidents within 10 days of the
accident.

B. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

1. Applicable for paid employees, Contractor must obtain workers’ compensation
coverage through a licensed insurance company. The coverage must be written on
a policy and endorsements approved by the Texas Department of Insurance.  The
workers’ compensation coverage provided must be in statutory amounts according
to the Texas Department of Insurance, Division of Workers’ Compensation.  An All
States Endorsement shall be required if Contractor is not domiciled in the State of
Texas.

2. Contractor shall obtain and maintain in full force and effect for the duration of this
Contract, and any extension hereof, at Contractor's sole expense, insurance
coverage written on an occurrence basis by companies authorized and admitted
to do business in the State of Texas and with an A.M. Best's rating of no less than A-
VII.

3. Contractor shall be required to submit renewal certificates of insurance throughout
the term of this contract and any extensions within 10 days of the policy expiration
dates.   All notices under this Exhibit shall be given to City at the following address:

City of Corpus Christi 
Attn: Risk Manager   
P.O. Box 9277 
Corpus Christi, TX 78469-9277 

4. Contractor agrees that, with respect to the above required insurance, all insurance
policies are to contain or be endorsed to contain the following required provisions:

• List the City and its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers, as additional
insureds by endorsement with regard to operations, completed operations, and
activities of or on behalf of the named insured performed under contract with the
City, with the exception of the workers' compensation policy;

• Provide for an endorsement that the "other insurance" clause shall not apply to the
City of Corpus Christi where the City is an additional insured shown on the policy;

• Workers' compensation and employers' liability policies will provide a waiver of
subrogation in favor of the City; and

Page 2 of 3



• Provide thirty (30) calendar days advance written notice directly to City of any,
cancellation, non-renewal, material change or termination in coverage and not less
than ten (10) calendar days advance written notice for nonpayment of premium.

5. Within five (5) calendar days of a cancellation, non-renewal, material change or
termination of coverage, Contractor shall provide a replacement Certificate of
Insurance and applicable endorsements to City. City shall have the option to
suspend Contractor's performance should there be a lapse in coverage at any time
during this contract. Failure to provide and to maintain the required insurance shall
constitute a material breach of this contract.

6. In addition to any other remedies the City may have upon Contractor's failure to
provide and maintain any insurance or policy endorsements to the extent and within
the time herein required, the City shall have the right to order Contractor to stop work
hereunder, and/or withhold any payment(s) which become due to Contractor
hereunder until Contractor demonstrates compliance with the requirements hereof.

7. Nothing herein contained shall be construed as limiting in any way the extent to
which Contractor may be held responsible for payments of damages to persons or
property resulting from Contractor's or its subcontractor’s performance of the work
covered under this contract.

8. It is agreed that Contractor's insurance shall be deemed primary and non-
contributory with respect to any insurance or self insurance carried by the City of
Corpus Christi for liability arising out of operations under this contract.

9. It is understood and agreed that the insurance required is in addition to and separate
from any other obligation contained in this contract.

2019 Insurance Requirements 
Ins. Req. Exhibit 7- I - IT Contracts – Software Support, Configuration, Implementation and 
Maintenance - Hardware Installation – Auto Liability 
05/01/2019  Risk Management – Legal Dept. 

No bond is required for this service agreement. 

Page 3 of 3



U.S. EQUIPMENT WARRANTY 

A. Harris Corporation, a Delaware Corporation, through its Communication Systems Segment (hereinafter “Seller”)
warrants to the original purchaser for use (hereinafter “Buyer”) that Equipment manufactured by or for the Seller
shall be free from defects in material and workmanship and shall conform to its published specifications. With
respect to all non-Seller Equipment, Seller gives no warranty, and only the warranty, if any, given by the
manufacturer shall apply.  Rechargeable batteries are excluded from this warranty and are warranted under a
separate Rechargeable Battery Warranty (ECR-7048).

B. Seller’s obligations set forth in Paragraph C below shall apply only to failures to meet the above warranties
occurring within the following periods of time from date of sale to the Buyer and are conditioned on Buyer’s giving
written notice to Seller within thirty (30) days of such occurrence:

1. for fuses and non-rechargeable batteries, operable on arrival only
2. for service parts, ninety (90) days
3. for mobile and portable radios (“Subscriber Units”), twenty-four (24) months
4. for Unity® model Subscriber Units, thirty-six (36) months
5. for radio accessories, one (1) year
6. for all other equipment of Seller’s manufacture, one (1) year

C. During the Warranty Period, if Hardware fails to meet the foregoing warranties, Seller shall, at its option, correct
the failure by: (1) repairing defective or damaged parts or Hardware, or (2) making available any necessary repaired
or replacement parts, or (3) by providing new or refurbished parts or new or refurbished equipment. Seller will be
responsible for shipping charges incurred in returning repaired parts, replacement parts, or hardware to Buyer.
All warranty work must be conducted during normal business hours at Seller’s place of business. Any repaired or
replacement parts or Hardware furnished hereunder shall be warranted for the remaining unexpired portion the
original Warranty Period of that part or Hardware. The original Warranty Period shall not be extended. Where such
failure cannot be corrected by Seller’s commercially reasonable efforts, Seller will refund to Buyer the fees paid for
the parts or Hardware less depreciation.

D. Seller’s obligations under Paragraph C shall not apply to any Equipment, or part thereof, which (i) has been modified
or otherwise altered other than pursuant to Seller’s written instructions or written approval or, (ii) is normally
consumed in operation or, (iii) has a normal life inherently shorter than the warranty periods specified in Paragraph
B, or (iv) is not properly stored, installed, used, maintained or repaired, or, (v) has been subjected to any other kind
of misuse or detrimental exposure, or has been involved in an accident.

E. The preceding paragraphs set forth the exclusive remedies for claims based upon defects in or nonconformity of
the Equipment, whether the claim is in contract, warranty, tort (including negligence), strict liability or otherwise,
and however instituted. Upon the expiration of the warranty period, all such liability shall terminate. The foregoing
warranties are exclusive and in lieu of all other warranties, whether oral, written, expressed, implied or statutory.
NO IMPLIED OR STATUTORY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE SHALL
APPLY. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE SELLER BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.

THIS WARRANTY APPLIES ONLY WITHIN THE UNITED STATES.

HARRIS CORPORATION
Communication Systems Segment
221 Jefferson Ridge Parkway
Lynchburg, VA 24501
1-800-368-3277

HARRIS CORPORATION
Communication Systems Segment
1680 University Avenue
Rochester, NY 14610
1-585-244-5830

© 2019 Harris Corporation. All rights reserved. ECR-7047W 01/19 www.harris.com

Attachment D:  Warranty Requirements

Page 1 of 1


	DOC111919 attach



